description of goods as they did not declare the true and correct ‘Year of 
Manufacturing’ and resorted to undervaluation as the actual value of the said 
goods after applying applicable depreciation as per CBIC Circular No. 
493/124/86-Cus.VI dated 19.11.1987 is Rs.4,18,00,000 (Rupees Four crore 
Eighteen lakh only). The goods imported were mis-declared with respect to 
description and Value, hence Invoice presented at the time of import do not 
reflect the correct credentials and value of the goods for collection of customs 
duty. It appears that the declared value and respective invoices are liable for

[...]

Paid (in Rs.) 

Total Re-
determined 
Assessable 

Value (in Rs.) 

Duty Payable 
(in Rs.) 

Total 
Differential 
Duty (in Rs.) 

5128881 
Dtd. 

20.08.2021 

3,07,64,800/- 85,32,617/- 4,18,00,000/- 1,15,93,230 /- 30,60,613/- 

A total amount of Rs.1,15,93,230/- (Rupees One Crore Fifteen Lakh Ninety-
Three Thousand Two Hundred Thirty only) was leviable as duty on the aforesaid 
used crane, computed on the basis of the values determined as above. As against 
this amount, an amount of Rs. 85,32,617/- (Rupees Eight-Five Lakh Thirty-Two 
Thousand Six Hundred Seventeen only) was paid as customs duty at the time of 
clearance of the aforesaid crane. Therefore, an amount of Rs.30,60,613/- 
(Rupees Thirty Lakh Sixty Thousand Six Hundred Thirteen only) was short paid 
in respect of the crane imported under Bill of Entry Number 5128881 dated 
20.08.2021. 

9. Role of the Importer:  

9.1 Shri Arun Pandurang Khot, Karta of M/s. Hira Mover, has devised a 
modus-operandi for evading the Customs Duty on the import of the Old and Used

[...]

Section 46 of the Customs Act, 1962 by not submitting accurate and 
complete information at the time of filing of bill of entry to defraud the 
government revenue.  

iii. The crane imported vide Bill of Entry Number 5128881dated 20.08.2021 
having re-determined assessable value of Rs.4,18,00,000/- (Rupees Four crore 
Eighteen lakh only) was imported and cleared by resorting to mis-declaration 
of its YOM. The various acts of commission and omission on the part M/s. Hira 
Movers, Shri Arun Pandurang Khot, Karta, of M/s. Hira Movers as discussed 
above in relation to import of the crane, as aforesaid, have rendered the said

[...]

crane liable for confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Act. Thus, M/s. Hira 
Movers, Shri Arun Pandurang Khot, Karta of M/s. Hira Movers, have rendered 
themselves liable to penalty under Section 112 (a)/114A of the Act. 

iv. The total differential duty amount Rs. 30,60,613/- (Rupees Thirty Lakh 
Sixty Thousand Six Hundred Thirteen only) was not levied or short levied in 
respect of imported old and used crane, imported and cleared in the name of 
M/s Hira Movers, from Mumbai Port by reason of collusion, wilful mis-statement 
and suppression of facts regarding its actual value.